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PRODUCT SAFETY

WARNINGS
This appliance is intended for domestic household use only
and should not be used for any other purpose or in any other
application, such as for non-domestic use or in a commercial
environment. The temperature of accessible surfaces may
be high when the appliance is operating.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

We have designed and made this appliance to meet European
safety standards, but as with any appliance, you must take care
to stay safe and get the best results.

•

This appliance must be used on the electric voltage shown on
the rating plate on the base of this appliance; failure to use the
correct voltage will render the guarantee void.

•

This appliance must be disconnected from the mains when not
in use.

•

This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an
external timer or separate remote control system.

•

Do not allow appliance to be exposed to rain or moisture.•

This appliance is intended for indoor use only, do not use 
outdoors.

•

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are
older than 8 and supervised.

•
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS WARNING 

Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less
than 8 years.

•

Do not use an appliance for any purpose other than its intended
use.

•

To protect against electric shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or
appliance in water or other liquid.

•

Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow
to cool before cleaning the appliance.

•

Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug or
after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any
way. Consult the retail store where you bought the appliance
for advice.

•

Do not let the cord hang over edge of a surface, or touch hot
surfaces.

•

Do not place the appliance on or near a hot gas or electric 
burner, or in a heated oven.

•

Always attach a plug to the mains cord.•
To disconnect from the mains, remove the plug from wall outlet.•
Do not disconnect from the mains by pulling on the mains cord;
grasp the plug itself to remove it.

•

Do not immerse the product, its mains cord or plug in water.•
A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of a
tripping hazard.

•

Do not place foil wrapped articles in the oven.•
Remove all protective wrapping prior to placing bread in the
oven.

•
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PRODUCT SAFETY

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS WARNING 

SAVE THESE INSTURCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD INDOOR USE ONLY

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly quali�ed person to 
avoid a hazard.

•

Do not use this appliance within reach of a bath or a sink or any
vessel containing water or liquids.

•

If the appliance is dropped into water do not reach for it, switch
o� the appliance and disconnect at the mains and drain the
water before retrieving the appliance, do not use the appliance
again until it has been checked by a quali�ed service agent.

•

The rear surface of appliance shall be placed against a wall.•
For the details on how to clean surfaces in contact with food
please see section "Care and Cleaning " on page 10.

•

Warning: Hot Surface!
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1. Remove all accessories and shipping materials packed inside the
oven.
2. Wash all accessories in warm soapy water. Wipe the inside of the
oven with a damp cloth or sponge. Blot dry with paper towels to
be sure the unit is dry before using.
3. Place oven on a �at counter or other stable surface DO NOT
OPERATE ON THE SAME CIRCUIT WITH ANOTHER APPLIANCE.
4. When operating the oven, keep at least 10 cm of space on front
and both sides of the oven for adequate air circulation.
5. Make sure the crumb tray is properly installed before using.
6. For the �rst time, set the temperature knob to Max, the function
setting on toast, and the timer to 15 minutes. This will burn o�
any oils still on the oven.

BEFORE FIRST USE

NOTE
The oven may smoke during this process. 
This is normal for a new oven and will not last 
more than 10-15 minutes.
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PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

NAMES OF PARTS

When using electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

1.   Housing
2.   Temperature/ mode knob 
3.   Time knob
4.   Indicator light
5.   Accu-Time knob
6.   Oven foot
7.   Door handle
8.   Glass door
9.   Heating element
10. Crumb tray
11. Baking Pan
12. Baking Rack
13. Rack clamp

1

4
5

2

3

6

7 8 9

11 12 1310
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OPERATION

HOW TO USE

the oven surfaces are hot during and after use general instructionsCAUTION

1. Place the Baking Rack in position that will accommodate the height of the food to 
    be cooked.
2. The food must be put into the baking pan to avoid the fire danger that caused by the
    accumulation of food chipping on the heating pipes.
    Make sure that you always use an ovenproof container in the oven, never use plastic 
    or cardboard containers in the Oven.
3. Clean the heating pipe periodically.
4. Never use glass or ceramic pans or lids.
5. DO NOT let juices run to the bottom of the oven. Use the Crumb Tray when cooking.
6. Set the temperature as suggested by the recipe or as desired.
7. Securely shut the door and set the cooking time to begin operating the oven.



EN-8

FUNCTION INSTRUCTION

TIME SETTING
The oven will not turn on without the timer being set.
When the time knob is in the "off " position, the
oven will not operate.To set the time, turn the
knobclockwise to the desired time.
Indicator light is lit only when time has been set.
When the timer has reached the OFF position,
a bell sound will be heard. Power supply will be
cut off automatically.

FOR TOAST:

CONTROL SETTINGS

From       to       : From light to dark.

FOR THE REST:
0-60 MINUTES: The timer can be set up to 60 minutes.

ADJUSTING TIME
Timer can be change during cooking cycle. Just turn 
the timer knob to the desired time and continue
cooking.

TEMPERATURE SETTING
Turn the temperature knob clockwise to the desired temperature setting. 
The temperature can be set from 150 F to 450 F. For Toast or Broil fucntion, the 
temperature cannot be set.

NOTE

To select the cooking time, �rst rotate the 
timer knob more then 90 degrees, and 
then turn the switch back to the time 
you require.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE

ARRÊT

ARRÊTTEMPS Min

Griller

Pain grillé

TEMP. °C / MODE

PUISSANCE

CONV.

CONV.

ACCU-TIMER

° °
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TOAST FUNCTION:
Use the toast function for foods such as corn, bread, cookies and heating food.
1. Place the baking rack to the desired height.
2. Set the TEMP/MODE Knob to" Toast ".
3. Rotate the ACCU-TIMER Knob clockwise to desired cooking time.
4. The oven will start cooking.
5. Always remove food with oven mitts. Food and oven are very hot.

BROIL FUNCTION:
The Broil Function is ideal for fish, beef, steak, vegetables, etc.
1. Place the baking rack to the desired height.
2. Set the TEMP/MODE Knob to" Broil ".
3. Rotate the TIME knob clockwise to desired cooking time.
4. The oven will start cooking.
5. Always remove food with oven mitts. Food and oven are very hot.

FUNCTION INSTRUCTION

150OF - 450OF:
1. Place the baking rack to the desired height.
2. Set the TEMP/MODE Knob to the desired temperature from 150 F - 450 F .
3. Rotate the TIME knob clockwise to desired cooking time.
4. The oven will start cooking.
5. Always remove food with oven mitts. Food and oven are very hot.

° °
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INSTRUCTION FOR USE

CARE AND CLEANING

1. Before cleaning unplug the toaster oven and allow it to cool completely.
2. Wash all the attachments with mild, soaped water including the rack and the baking
    tray.
3. Do not use abrasive cleansers, scrubbing brushes and chemical cleaner as this will
    cause damage to the non-stick coating of baking tray.
4. Using a wet cloth to wipe the inner of the oven.
5. To clean the door by using a wet cloth saturated with detergent or soap.
6. Never immerse the unit in water or other liquid.
7. Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

25L

120~V~~

60Hz

1500W

MODEL

CUBAGE

VOLTAGE

AC FREQUENCY

POWER

L*W*H

SPECIFICATION

WTR-M25ASS

18.9x15.6x10.8 inches() (480 x 396 x 274 mm)

NET WEIGHT 10.6 lbs(4.8 kg)



ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This product carries a warranty stating that it will be free from defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase. This warranty is valid for 
the original retail purchaser from the date of initial retail purchase and is not transferable. 
Keep your original sales receipt. 

IMPORTANT:
1. This warranty does not cover damages resulting from accident, misuse or abuse, lack of 
     reasonable care, the a�xing of any attachments not provided with the product, loss of 
     parts, or subjecting the appliance to any but the speci�ed voltage. ( Read directions 
     carefully. )
2. This warranty is void if this product is ever used for other than private household

3. This warranty is void if this product is ever used outside of United States .

If service is required during the warranty period, properly pack your unit. We recommend 
using the original carton and packing materials. 
If additional assistance is needed, please contact customer assistance at:

Midea America (Canada) Corp. expressly disclaims all responsibility for consequential damages

limitation of incidental or consequential losses so the foregoing disclaimer may not apply to 
you. This warranty gives you speci�c legal rights, and you may also have other rights which 
may vary from state to state.

The serial number can be found on the back cabinet. We suggest that you record the serial 
number of your unit in the space below for future reference

Model Number:_______________________

Serial Number:________________________

SAVE THIS FOR YOUR RECORDS

Made in China

     purposes.

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON L3R 8V2
1-855-238-5607

or incidental losses caused by use of the appliance. Some states do not allow this exclusion or 



Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON L3R 8V2

Customer Assistance:1-855-238-5607



FOUR GRILLE-PAIN
GUIDE D'UTILISATION
WTR-M25ASS





AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT, LISEZ, COMPRENEZ ET SUIVEZ 
LES PRÉSENTES INSTRUCTIONS. 
LISEZ, COMPRENEZ ET SUIVEZ LES PRÉSENTES INSTRUCTIONS.
CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

REMARQUE
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SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

AVERTISSEMENTS
Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement et 
ne doit pas être utilisé à d’autres fins ou applications, telles 
qu'un usage non domestique ou dans un environnement 
commercial. La température des surfaces accessibles peut être 
élevée lorsque l'appareil est allumé.

 Nous avons conçu et fabriqué cet appareil selon les normes de 
sécurité européennes, mais comme pour tout appareil, vous 
devez veiller à rester en sécurité pour obtenir les meilleurs 
résultats.
 Cet appareil doit être utilisé à la tension électrique indiquée sur 

la plaque signalétique située à la base de cet appareil, à défaut 
la garantie sera annulée.
 Cet appareil doit être débranché du secteur lorsqu’il n’est pas 

utilisé.
 Cet appareil ne doit pas être contrôlé au moyen d’un minuteur 

externe ou d’un système de télécommande séparé.
 Ne laissez pas l’appareil exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans 

ainsi que par des personnes ayant des capacités corporelles, 
sensorielles ou mentales restreintes ou manquant de 
connaissances ou d'expériences si elles sont surveillées ou 
formées sur l'utilisation sûre de l'appareil et sont conscientes 
des risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec cet 
appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien utilisateur ne doivent pas 
être effectués par des enfants, à moins qu'ils aient plus de 8 ans 
et supervisés.
 Cet appareil n'est destiné qu'à un usage intérieur, ne l'utilisez 

pas à l'extérieur.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 

 Gardez l’appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants 
de moins de 8 ans.
 N’utilisez pas cet appareil à des fins autres que celles pour 

lesquelles il est destiné.
 Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, ne pas plonger le 

cordon, la fiche ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
 Débrancher l’appareil de la prise électrique lorsqu’il n’est pas 

utilisé ou avant de le nettoyer. Laissez l’appareil refroidir avant 
de le nettoyer.
 N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche 

endommagée, après un dysfonctionnement ou s’il a été 
endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit. Prenez conseils 
auprès du magasin où vous avez acheté l’appareil.
 Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord d’un objet ni entrer en 

contact avec des surfaces chaudes.
 Ne pas placer l’appareil sur ou près d’un brûleur électrique ou 

au gaz chaud, ou d’un four chauffé.
 Branchez toujours une fiche au cordon d’alimentation.
 Retirez la fiche de la prise pour débrancher l'appareil du 

secteur.
 Ne débranchez pas en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation ; 

saisissez la fiche elle-même pour la retirer.
 N’immergez pas l'appareil, son cordon d’alimentation ou sa 

fiche dans l’eau.
 Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le 

risque de trébuchement.
 Ne placez pas d’aliments emballés dans du papier d’aluminium 

dans le four.
 Retirez tout revêtement protecteur avant de placer le pain dans 

le four.
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SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 

CONSERVER LES PRÉSENTES INSTRUCTIONS
USAGE MÉNAGER UNIQUEMENT

Avertissement : Surfaces Brûlantes !

 Pour éviter tout risque, faites remplacer le cordon 
d'alimentation endommagé par le fabricant, un agent agréé ou 
une personne qualifiée.
 N’utilisez pas cet appareil à côté d’une baignoire ou d’un évier 

ou de tout récipient contenant de l’eau ou des liquides.
 Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, n’essayez pas de l’attraper, 

l’éteignez et le débranchez du secteur et éliminez l’eau avant 
de le récupérer, ne l’utilisez pas à nouveau tant qu’il n’a pas été 
contrôlé par un agent agréé.
 La surface arrière de l’appareil doit être placée contre un mur.
 Pour plus d’informations sur le nettoyage des surfaces en 

contact avec les aliments, il faut consulter la section 
«SOIN ET NETTOYAGE» à la page 10.
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AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

REMARQUE

Le four peut émettre une fumée 
pendant cette opération.
Ceci est normal pour un nouveau four et 
ne dure pas plus de 10 à 15 minutes.

1. Retirez tous les accessoires et les emballages à l’intérieur et à 
l’extérieur du four.

2. Lavez tous les accessoires dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse. 
Essuyez l’intérieur du four avec une éponge ou un chiffon 
humide. Séchez avec du papier essuie-tout pour vous assurer 
que l’appareil est bien sec avant de l’utiliser.

3. Placez le four sur un plan de travail ou une autre surface stable. 
NE PAS UTILISER L’APPAREIL SUR UN CIRCUIT ÉLECTRIQUE QUI 
ALIMENTE D’AUTRES APPAREILS.

4. Pendant l'utilisation du four, laissez un espace d'au moins 
10 cm de chaque côté du four pour la circulation de l'air.

5. Assurez-vous que le ramasse-miettes est bien installé avant 
utilisation.

6. Pour la première fois, réglez le bouton de température sur Max, 
la fonction sur toast et le minuteur sur 15 minutes. Vous 
brûlerez ainsi tous les résidus d’huile présents encore dans le 
four.
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PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT

NOMS DES PIÈCES

1

4
5

2

3

6

7 8 9

11 12 13

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, vous devez toujours respecter des 
précautions de base en matière de sécurité, y compris (mais sans s’y limiter) les 
suivantes :

1. Boîtier
2. Bouton Température/Mode 
3. Bouton du minuteur
4. Témoin
5. Bouton Accu-Temps
6. Pied du four
7. Poignée de la porte
8. Porte en verre
9. Élément chauffant

10

10. Plateau à miettes
11. Plateau de cuisson
12. Grille de cuisson
13. Pince à crémaillère
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UTILISATION

Mode d’emploi

les surfaces du four deviennent chaudes pendant et après l’utilisation.ATTENTION

1. Placez la grille de cuisson dans une position qui s’adapte à la hauteur des 
aliments à cuire.

2. Les aliments doivent être mis dans le plateau de cuisson pour éviter les risques 
d’incendie découlant de l’accumulation de résidus d’aliments sur les éléments de 
chauffage.
Veillez à toujours utiliser un récipient résistant au four. N’utilisez jamais des 
conteneurs en plastique ou en carton.

3. Nettoyez régulièrement les éléments chauffants.
4. N’utilisez jamais des casseroles ou des couvercles en verre ou en céramique.
5. Ne laissez pas les jus de cuisson couler sur le fond du four. Utilisez le 

ramasse-miettes pour la cuisson.
6. Réglez la température indiquée dans la recette ou à votre guise.
7. Fermez bien la porte du four et réglez le temps de cuisson pour commencer à 

faire fonctionner le four.



Le four ne s’allume pas tant que le minuteur n’est pas 
réglé.
Lorsque le bouton time est positionné sur «            », le 
four ne fonctionne pas. Pour régler le temps, tournez 
le bouton dans le sens horaire jusqu’au temps désiré. 
Le témoin est allumé uniquement lorsque le temps a 
été réglé.
Lorsque le minuteur a atteint la position             , un son 
sera émis. L’alimentation sera coupée 
automatiquement.

POUR LE PAIN GRILLE :
De        à        : De clair à foncé.

POUR LE RESTE :
0-60 MINUTES : Le minuteur peut être réglé jusqu’à 
60 minutes.

RÉGLAGE DU TEMPS
Le minuteur peut être modifié pendant la cuisson. Il 
suffit de tourner simplement le bouton du minuteur 
sur le temps souhaité et poursuivre la cuisson.
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INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT

RÉGLAGE DU TEMPS
PARAMÈTRES DES COMMANDES

RÉGLAGE DE TEMPÉRATURE
Tournez le bouton de température dans le sens horaire sur la température 
souhaitée. 
La température peut être réglée entre 150 F et 450 F. Pour la fonction Toast ou 
Broil, la température ne peut pas être réglée.

REMARQUE
Pour sélectionner le temps de cuisson, 
tournez d’abord le bouton du minuteur 
de plus de 90 degrés, puis le remettre 
sur le temps souhaité.

MODE D’EMPLOI

ARRÊT

ARRÊTTEMPS Min

Griller

Pain grillé

TEMP. °C / MODE

PUISSANCE

CONV.

CONV.

ACCU-TIMER

° °

ARRÊT

ARRÊT
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FONCTION                                 
Utilisez la fonction toast pour les aliments tels que maïs, pain, biscuits et chauffage.
1. Placez la grille de cuisson à la hauteur désirée.
2. Tournez le bouton TEMP/MODE sur «Pain grille».
3. Tournez le bouton ACCU-TIMER dans le sens horaire pour régler le temps de cuisson.
4. Le four commencera la cuisson.
5. Retirez toujours les aliments avec des gants de cuisine. Les aliments et le four sont 

très chauds.

FONCTION GRIL :
La fonction Gril est utilisée pour le poisson, le bœuf, le steak, les légumes, etc.
1. Placez la grille de cuisson à la hauteur désirée.
2. Tournez le bouton TEMP/MODE sur «Griller».
3. Tournez le bouton TEMPS dans le sens horaire pour régler le temps de cuisson.
4. Le four commencera la cuisson.
5. Retirez toujours les aliments avec des gants de cuisine. Les aliments et le four sont 
très chauds.

INSTRUCTIONS SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT

150OF - 450OF :
1. Placez la grille de cuisson à la hauteur désirée.
2. Positionnez le bouton TEMP/MODE sur la température souhaitée entre 

150 F - 450 F.
3. Tournez le bouton TEMP dans le sens horaire pour régler le temps de cuisson.
4. Le four commencera la cuisson.
5. Retirez toujours les aliments avec des gants de cuisine. Les aliments et le four 

sont très chauds.

° °

 PAIN GRILLE :
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MODE D’EMPLOI

SOIN ET NETTOYAGE

1. Avant le nettoyage, débranchez le four grille-pain et laissez-le refroidir 
complètement.

2. Lavez tous les accessoires à l’eau douce savonneuse, notamment la grille de cuisson 
et le ramasse-miettes.

3. N’utilisez pas des nettoyants abrasifs, des brosses à récurer et des nettoyants 
chimiques, car ils endommageraient le revêtement antiadhésif du plateau de cuisson.

4. Nettoyez l’intérieur du four à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
5. Pour nettoyer la porte, utilisez un chiffon humide imprégné de détergent ou de 

savon.
6. Ne plongez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
7. Toute autre réparation doit être réalisée par un technicien agréé.

25 L

120 V

60 Hz

1500 W

MODÈLE

CAPACITÉ

TENSION

FRÉQUENCE DU SECTEUR

PUISSANCE

L x l x H

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

WTR-M25ASS

18.9x15.6x10.8 inches() (480 x 396 x 274 mm)

10.6 lbs(4.8 kg)POIDS NET



GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie stipulant qu’il sera exempt de défauts de 
matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période d’un an à compter de la date d’achat. 
Cette garantie est valable pour l’acheteur au détail original à partir de la date d’achat au 
détail initial et est incessible.
Conservez votre reçu de vente original. 

IMPORTANT :
1. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’un accident, d’une 

mauvaise utilisation ou d’un abus, d’un manque de soins raisonnables, de la 
fixation de tout accessoire non fourni avec le produit, de la perte de pièces ou 
de la soumission de l’appareil à une tension autre que celle spécifiée. (Lisez 
attentivement les instructions. )

2. Cette garantie est nulle si ce produit est utilisé à des fins autres que 
domestiques.

3. Cette garantie est nulle si ce produit est utilisé en dehors des États-Unis.
Si un entretien est nécessaire pendant la période de garantie, emballez correctement 
votre appareil. Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser le carton d’origine et les matériaux 
d’emballage.
Si une assistance supplémentaire est nécessaire, veuillez contacter l’assistance client à 
l’adresse suivante :

Midea America (Canada) Corp. décline expressément toute responsabilité pour les dommages 
indirects ou les pertes accidentelles causés par l’utilisation de l’appareil. Certains États 
n’autorisent pas cette exclusion ou limitation des pertes accessoires ou consécutives, de 
sorte que la clause de non-responsabilité ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Cette 
garantie vous donne des droits légaux précis, et vous pourriez aussi avoir d’autres droits 
légaux qui pourront varier selon l’État ou la province.

Le numéro de série se trouve à l’arrière du boîtier. Nous vous conseillons de noter le 
numéro de série de votre appareil dans l’espace ci-dessous pour toute référence future. 

Numéro de modèle : _______________________

Numéro de série : ________________________

GARDEZ LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT DANS VOS DOSSIERS

Fabriqué en Chine

Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON L3R 8V2
1-855-238-5607





Assistance à la clientèle: 1-855-238-5607
Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Markham, ON L3R 8V2 PN:16171000A13351




